

Resolution in Loving Memory of Alice Patricia (Pat) Porter Lightfoot, March 22, 1936 - December 6, 2024

Sponsored by PJ Palmer-Johnson, Pat Mulloy, and Boyd Walker
Approved March 3, 2025



Whereas, Alice Patricia (Pat) Porter Lightfoot was a vivacious, altruistic, and caring human being;

Whereas, Alice Patricia (Pat) Porter Lightfoot was the devoted wife of Addison E. Lightfoot, (deceased) and the loving mother of daughter Alison Delores and sons, Ernest (Lisa) and Branch;

Whereas, Alice Patricia (Pat) Porter Lightfoot was a faithful member of Faith Christian Church in Warrenton Virginia;

Whereas, Alice Patricia (Pat) Porter Lightfoot was one of the first female computer programmers/systems analysts in a predominantly male industry at Melpar (later named E-Systems) developing training cockpits for Huey helicopters and later became a government contractor for more than twenty years;

Whereas, Alice Patricia (Pat) Porter Lightfoot was Chairperson of the American Red Cross in Prince William County as well as Chairperson and long-time committee member of the Prince William Human Rights Commission;

Whereas, Alice Patricia (Pat) Porter Lightfoot was also Chairperson of the Prince William County Democratic Committee and a candidate for the Brentsville Area Board of Supervisors;

Whereas, Alice Patricia (Pat) Porter Lightfoot was a founding member of the Democratic Black Caucus of Virginia (DBVA);

Therefore, be it resolved that the Democratic Party of Virginia deeply mourns the passing of Alice Patricia (Pat) Porter Lightfoot and pledges to uphold the values of the Democratic party in her memory.